

No. 22-765

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CYRUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
GOLDENTREE ASSET MANAGEMENT LP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DONNA M. FARAG  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

PHILIP D. ANKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
NOAH A. LEVINE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
philip.anker@wilmerhale.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT TO DEBT FINANCE IN THE UNITED STATES.....	5
A. Secured Lending Is Critically Important To The U.S. Economy .....	5
B. The Valuation Of Collateral, And Certainty And Predictability In The Rules For Valuation, Are Important To Secured Lenders .....	7
C. The Second Circuit's Decision Threatens The Certainty Important To Secured Lending And Assured By Both State Commercial Law And Federal Bankruptcy Law .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997) .....	3, 10-12
<i>Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 106 F.3d 227 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	9-10
<i>In re Duckworth</i> , 776 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>In re Heritage Highgate, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>In re NRP Lease Holdings, LLC</i> , 20 F.4th 746 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>In re Sunnyslope Housing Ltd. Partnership</i> , 859 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2017), as amended (June 23, 2017) .....	15
<i>Matter of California Pump &amp; Manufacturing Co.</i> , 588 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	9

### STATUTORY PROVISIONS

11 U.S.C.	
§ 361 .....	10-11
§ 362 .....	10
§ 506 .....	3, 9, 12
§ 507 .....	11
§ 726 .....	9
§ 1129 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1408 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABL Advisor, <i>First-of-Its-Kind Study Dimensions \$4T U.S. Secured Commercial Finance Market</i> (Mar. 8, 2019), <a href="https://www.abladvisor.com/news/15904/first-of-its-kind-study-dimensions-4t-u-s-secured-commercial-finance-market">https://www.abladvisor.com/news/15904/first-of-its-kind-study-dimensions-4t-u-s-secured-commercial-finance-market</a> .....	7
Carlson, David Gray, <i>On the Efficiency of Secured Lending</i> , 80 Va. L. Rev. 2179 (1994) .....	6
Casey, Anthony J. & Joshua Macey, <i>Bankruptcy Shopping: Domestic Venue Races and Global Forum Wars</i> , Harvard Law School Bankruptcy Roundtable (Apr. 27, 2021), <a href="https://blogs.harvard.edu/bankruptcyroundtable/2021/04/27/bankruptcy-shopping-domestic-venue-races-and-global-forum-wars/">https://blogs.harvard.edu/bankruptcyroundtable/2021/04/27/bankruptcy-shopping-domestic-venue-races-and-global-forum-wars/</a> .....	16
Mann, Ronald J., <i>Explaining the Pattern of Secured Credit</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1997).....	6
Secured Finance Foundation, <i>2019 Secured Finance Market Sizing &amp; Impact Study Extract Report</i> (June 2019), <a href="https://www.sfnet.com/docs/default-source/data-files-and-research-documents/sfnet_market_sizing_impact_study_extract_f.pdf?sfvrsn=72eb7333_2">https://www.sfnet.com/docs/default-source/data-files-and-research-documents/sfnet_market_sizing_impact_study_extract_f.pdf?sfvrsn=72eb7333_2</a> .....	7
Uniform Commercial Code art. 9 .....	8-9
